# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Damon Corporation		08/23/2010	CORPORATION:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Thor Tech, Inc.
Street Address:	419 W. Pike Street
City:	Jackson Center
State/Country:	оню
Postal Code:	45334
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEVADA

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3526896	RAPID RESPONSE
Registration Number:	3661665	AVANTI

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (937)449-6405

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 937-449-6400

Email: sherrie.hilty@dinslaw.com

Correspondent Name: B. Joseph Schaeff, Dinsmore & Shohl LLP

One South Main Street, Suite 1300 Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Fifth Third Center

Address Line 4: Dayton, OHIO 45402-2023

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AIR 0604 TA/40025.806
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	B. Joseph Schaeff
Signature:	/B. Joseph Schaeff/
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004265 FRAME: 0884

900170100

Date:	08/24/2010
Total Attachments: 1 source=AIR Assignment#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004265 FRAME: 0885

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT made by and between Damon Corporation, having its principal place of business at 604 Middleton Run Road, Elkhart, Indiana 46516 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and Thor Tech, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Nevada, USA, having its principal place of business at 419 West Pike Street, Jackson Center, Ohio 45334 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), shall be effective as of the 24th day of August, 2010.

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and is using the service mark RAPID RESPONSE and the trademark AVANTI, and is the owner of US Reg. Nos. 3526896 and 3661665 (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are affiliated companies, sharing common ownership;

AND WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Marks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks along with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and all rights and privileges pertaining to the Marks, including the right to sue and recover for past infringements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, through its duly authorized representative, has caused this Assignment to be executed below.

RECORDED: 08/24/2010

**Damon Corporation** 

By Walter L. Bennett

Its Vice President

Date 8/23/10

TRADEMARK REEL: 004265 FRAME: 0886